

[Legal Notice No. ²⁶19]

THE CUSTOMS AND EXCISE ACT

(CAP. 58)

THE CUSTOMS AND EXCISE (DUTIES) (AMENDMENT) (NO. 1) ORDER 1998

IN exercise of the powers conferred by section 7 of the Customs and Excise Act, I, MANASSEH SOGAVARE, Minister of Finance, do hereby make the following Order:-

1. This Order may be cited as the Customs and Excise (Duties) (Amendment) (No. 1) Order 1998 and shall come into force on the date of publication in the Gazette;
2. That Part of the First Schedule to the Customs and Excise Act entitled:
 - (A) "IMPORT CLASSIFICATION AND TARIFF" is hereby amended in the following respects:-
 - (i) by deleting the duty rate of \$4.50 which appears in respect of Tariff Item No. 2203.0010 and substituting therefor \$6.00;
 - (ii) by deleting the duty rate of \$9.00 which appears in respect of Tariff Item No. 2203.0090 and substituting therefor \$12.00;
 - (iii) by deleting the duty rate of \$8.00 which appears in respect of Tariff Item Nos. 2204.1000, 2204.2000, 2204.3000, 2206.0090 and substituting therefor in each case \$10.00;
 - (iv) by deleting the duty rate of \$6.00 which appears in respect of Tariff Item No. 2205.0000 and substituting therefor \$7.00;

- (v) by deleting the duty rate of \$12.50 which appears in respect of Tariff Item No. 2207.1000 and substituting therefor \$15.00;
- (vi) by deleting the duty rate of \$0.13 which appears in respect of Tariff Item No. 2207.2000 and substituting therefor \$0.16;
- (vii) by deleting the duty rate of \$75.00 which appears in respect of Tariff Item Nos. 2208.2010, 2208.2090, 2208.3010, 2208.3020, 2208.4010, 2208.4020, 2208.5010, 2208.5020, 2208.9010, 2208.9020, 2208.9030 and substituting therefor in each case \$100.00;
- (viii) by deleting the duty rate of \$108.00 which appears in respect of Tariff Item Nos. 2402.1000, 2402.2010, 2402.2020, 2402.9000, 2403.1090, 2402.9100, 2403.9900 and substituting therefor in each case \$180.00;
- (ix) by deleting the duty rate of \$75.00 which appears in respect of Tariff Item No. 2403.1010 and substituting therefor \$130.00;
- (x) by deleting the duty rate of \$0.16 which appears in respect of Tariff Item Nos. 2705.0000, 2711.1100, 2711.1200, 2711.1300, 2711.1400, 2711.1900, 2711.2100, 2711.2900 and substituting therefor in each case \$0.20;
- (xi) by deleting the duty rate of \$0.01 which appears in respect of Tariff Item No. 2709.0000 and substituting therefor \$0.02;
- (xii) by deleting the duty rate of \$0.25 which appear in respect of Tariff Item No. 2710.0010 and substituting therefor \$0.30;

- (xiii) by deleting the duty rate of \$0.04 which appears in respect of Tariff Item No.2710.0020 and substituting therefor \$0.05;
- (xiv) by deleting the duty rate of \$0.02 which appears in respect of Tariff Item No.2710.0030 and substituting therefor \$0.03;
- (xv) by deleting the duty rate of \$0.08 which appears in respect of Tariff Item No. 2710.0040 and substituting therefor \$0.10;
- (xvi) by deleting the duty rate of \$0.18 which appears in respect of Tariff Item No.2710.0050 and substituting therefor \$0.22.

Dated at Honiara this third day of February 1998.

Manasseh D. Sogavare
Minister of Finance